PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Zoning Hearing Board of Upper Gwynedd Township will hold
an in-person public hearing(s) on Tuesday, September 27, 2022, at the Upper Gwynedd
Township Building, 1 Parkside Place, North Wales (Upper Gwynedd Township), PA 19454, at
7:00 P.M. on the following matter:

Hearing No. 22-15: Pennington Property Group, LLC of Chalfont, PA 18914 for property
with tax parcel number 56-00-09616-02-1 and located near the intersection of West Point
Pike and Moyer Boulevard, for the following variances from the Upper Gwynedd Zoning Code
to construct five residential duplex buildings: (1) a use variance from Section 195-25(B) to
permit twin duplex residential uses in the L-I Limited Industrial District; (2) a variance from
Section 195-25.K.(3)(a)(2) to permit a front yard setback of 53 feet 2 inches where 75 feet is
required; (3) a variance from Section 195-25.K.(3)(b) to permit a side yard of 10 feet where 25
feet is required; and (4) a variance from Section 195-25.K.(3)(g)(1) to permit parking within the
first 50 feet of the required front yard setback. The Property is zoned L-I Limited Industrial
District.

Hearing No. 22-16: Matthew Hunter of 1610 Clearview Road, Lansdale, PA 19446 for
property located at the same address, for the a variance from Section 195-12.B.(4) from the
Upper Gwynedd Zoning Code to permit a side yard setback of 16 feet where 25 feet is required
to construct a one-story addition with finished basement. The Property is zoned R-2 Residential
District.

Hearing No. 22-17: Jaminet Engineering, LLC and Phillip Jaminet of Youngstown, OH for
property located at 593 DeKalb Pike, North Wales, PA 19454, for the following variances
from the Upper Gwynedd Zoning Code to install universal electric vehicle chargers to an
existing parking area: (1) a variance from Section 195-9.G.(1) to permit the electric vehicle
charges to be located within the required front yard setback and within the portion of the lot
between the principal building and the lot line abutting the street right-of-way; and (2) a variance
from Section 195-22.B to permit the electric vehicle charges to be located within the 60 foot
front yard setback. The Property is zoned C-Commercial District.

Copies of the application, exhibits, site plans or other materials received by the Township in
connection with the above matter are on file with the Zoning Officer at the Township Building.
Paper copies may be requested in writing from the Township at a cost as permitted by law. The
public is invited to attend the public hearing and participate. If a member of the public would like
to participate but requires assistance or accommodation, please contact the Township at
mweaver@uppergwynedd.org or (215) 699-7777 prior to 10:00 a.m. on September 27, 2022.

Patrick Hitchens, Esquire
Solicitor for the Zoning Hearing Board of
Upper Gwynedd Township

As stated in the legal advertisement, copies of the applications, exhibits, site plans or
other materials received by the Township for zoning cases to be heard by the Zoning
Hearing Board are on file with the Zoning Officer. In an effort to make these
documents more accessible, electronic copies are available below. Because
Pennsylvania law does not require applicants to submit exhibits in advance of a



hearing, other materials may be presented at the hearing that were not submitted in
advance or that may differ from the materials submitted. Therefore, any individual
interested in a particular zoning case is encouraged to attend the hearing in order to be
apprised of all documents and information presented.
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Frank R. Bartle

Mark B. Dischell
John T. Dooley August 5, 2022 (1977 - 2020)
Jonathan B. Young
S HAND-DELIVERY
obert J. lannozzi Jr.
Elizabeth J. Billies
Eric F. Wert UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
Inna G. Materese c/o E. Van Rieker, Zoning Officer

Celso L. Leite Jr. .
elso & tefle 1 Parkside Place

o (e North Wales PA 19454

Joseph E. Bresnan

Sean E. Cullen RE: UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

Robert G. Rosen ZONING BOARD

George E. Saba Jr. Pennington Property Group LLC
Property: O West Point Pike
Parcel: 56-00-09616-021
Zoning Application Package

Dear Van:

I represent Pennington Property Group LLC relative to the above-
referenced property. Enclosed is the associated zoning application
package (1 original and 11 copies) and required $1,200 filing fee.

Please confirm that this application will be heard at the Zoning Hearing
Board’s September 2022 Meeting. Call with questions. Thank you.

Enclosure

Email copy (with enclosure) sent to:
Ben Goldthrop
Rob Cunningham, P.E.

A Professional Corporation

1800 PENNBROOK PKWY, SUITE 200 | LANSDALE, PA 19446 | P: 215.362.2474 | F: 215.362.6722 | WWW.DBDLAW.COM
lansdale | Pottstown | Boyertown



ZONING HEARING BOARD
‘UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Zoning Ordinance of November 23, 1987 as Amended

Check One Date:
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S) X »
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S)
APPEAL FROM ZONING OFFICER'S
DECISION/DETERMINATION(S)

PROPERTY ADDRESS/

LOCATION _0 West Point Pike LOT SIZE 237 acres ZONING DISTRICT ___LI-Limited Industrial

Check One (Applicant)
Owner
X __ Equitable Owner (under Agreement of Sale)

Lessor

Lessee
Pennington Property Group, LLC - Check One
Date Ownership Secured

Applicant’s Name:
Date of Agreement of Sale _X (3/22/2022)
Address: _PQ Box 35, Chalfont, PA 18914 Date of Lease
Telephone i ___ -

Contractor’s or Public Water Yes _ X No
Agent's Name nja Public Sewer Yes _X No_ __

Address n/a

Give full information as to Section of Zoning Ordinance involved and reasons why the Variance(s), Special Exception(s) or Appeal is
desired and why it should be granted. See Attached

Applicant’s Signature é ;
Please Print Name:

Robert J. lannozzi Jr., Esquire

i Owner's signatureyif Applicant
is not Owner, agreeing to this

Attorney's Name:

: Application
| . Address: PA 19446

Telephone: _2]15-362-2474

Record of Secretary — Zoning Hearing Board

Decision Date

I'iApplication No. Hearing Date(s) =

| VARIANCE(S) Granted _ Denied

} SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) Granted Denied
APPEAL Granted Denied

'
[
'
H
i
]

IRESTR]CTIONS/CONDITIONS (if any)
| .
i

) Zoning Officer

) Zoning Hearing Board

) Boaid of Comrmssioners

} Zoning Solicitor Signature of Secretary

N~



PENNINGTON PROPERTY GROUP, LLC

APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT

Applicant and Property

Pennington Property Group, LLC (“Applicant”) is the equitable owner! of
the approximately 2.37 acre property at O West Point Pike within the
Township’s LI-Limited Industrial District (“Property”).2 The Property,
fronting on West Point Pike and Moyer Boulevard, is significantly irregular

in shape and currently vacant.

Proposal

Applicant is proposing five residential duplex buildings, each building
consisting of two 1,200 square-foot dwelling units on the Property

(“Proposal”).3
Requested Variance Relief

To facilitate the Proposal, Applicant requests the following four variances
from the Upper Gwynedd Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended

(“Ordinance”):

e A variance from Article V, Section 195-25(B) related to permitted
uses in the L-I Limited Industrial District;

e A variance from Article V, Section 195-25(K)(3)(a)(2) related to LI-
Limited Industrial District’s front yard requirement;

e A variance from Article V, Section 195-25(K)(3)(b) related to LI-
Limited Industrial District’s side yard requirement;

e A variance from Article V, Section 195-25(K)(3)(g)(1) related to LI-
Limited Industrial District’s parking regulation within the 75-foot

required front yard.

1 See Abridged Agreement of Sale, attached as Exhibit A.
2 The Property is further identified as Parcel No. 56-00-09616-02.
3 See Zoning Plan, attached as Exhibit B. See also Duplex Building Rendering,

attached as Exhibit C.



Applicant’s variance relief, if granted, will permit:

e the proposed residential use on the Property where it is not
otherwise permitted in the LI-Limited Industrial District;

o a front yard of 53.2 feet, where a minimum of 75 feet is required
in the LI-Limited Industrial District;

¢ one side yard of 10 feet, where a minimum of 25 feet for each side
yard is required in the LI-Limited Industrial District; and

e front yard parking within the first 20 feet of the required 75-foot
front yard, where parking is prohibited within the first S0 feet of

the required 75-foot front yard.

In furtherance of this request, Applicant has discussed the Proposal with
adjoining property owners as well as nearby neighbors within the S00-foot

buffer area and there is no known opposition.

At the public hearing, Applicant will establish an entitlement to its
requested variance through the presentation of substantive testimony and
exhibits satisfying all relevant variance criteria as set forth in the
Ordinance and Section 910.2 of Pennsylvania’s Municipalities Planning

Code.
Suffice it to say, however, Applicant asserts:

(1) There are unique physical circumstances and conditions peculiar
to the Property, including its significantly irregular, limiting shape
and Applicant’s unnecessary hardship is due to such unique
physical circumstances and conditions;

(2) Given such unique physical circumstances and conditions, the
Property cannot be developed in strict conformity with the
Ordinance and as such, Applicant’s requested variance relief is
necessary to enable the Property’s reasonable use as proposed;

(3) Applicant’s unnecessary hardship is not self-created;

(4) The variances needed to facilitate the Proposal will not: (a) alter the
essential character of the area in which the Property is located; (b)



substantially or permanently impair the use and development of
adjacent property; or (c) be detrimental to the public welfare; and

(5) The variances sought are (a) the minimum needed to afford relief
and facilitate the Proposal;, and (b) the least modification of the

Ordinance given the Proposal.



Exhibit A
Abridged Agreement of Sale



DO'CUSign Enveiope ID: B20D4154-780F-43F5-939F-07A81741EF35
E7 i STANDARD AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF VACANT LAND ASVL
Rositers”

This fors recommended and approved for, but pot 1estricted 1o use by, the members of the Pennsylvania Associntion of Realiors® (PAR).

PARTIES
SELLER(S): DoubleZ Properties LLC

BUYER(S): Pennington Property Group LLC assigned or
nominee

SELLER'S MAILING ADDRESS:

BUYER'S MAILING ADDRESS:
645 North Wales Rd. North Wales Pa. 19454

P.O. Box 35 Chalfont Pa 18914

PROPERTY
[:] See Property Description Addendum
ADDRESS (including postal city) 0 West Point Pike, Lansdale
ZIP 19446 ;
in the municipality of Upper Gwynedd , County of Montgomery .
in the School District of North Penn , in the Common wealth of Pennsylvania.
and/or

Tax ID #(s) _ 56-00-09616-021
Identification (e.g., Parcel #; Lot, Block; Deed Book, Page, Recording Date; Contro) #):

BUYER'S RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER
DNo Business Relationship (Buyer Is not represented by a broker)
Broker (Company) Craig Properties Inc. Licensee(s) (Name) Jeff Craig

Company License # RB062513C State License # RS183118L
Company Address 196 W Ashland St, Doylestown, PA 18901 Direct Phone(s®
Cell Phone(s)

Email jeffcralgasiwvuimun.com
Licensee(s) is (check only one):
Broker is (check only one): Buyer Agent (all company licensces represent Buyer)
Buyer Agent (Broker represents Buyer only) Buyer Agent with Designated Agency (only Licensee(s) nained

Dual Agent(See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below) above represent Buyer)
D Dusl Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below)

Company Phone
Company Fax

D Transaction Licensee (Broker and Licensee(s) provide real estate services but do not represent Buyer)

SELLER'S RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER
[:] No Business Relationship (Seller is not represented by a broker)

Broker (Company) APTCOR Commercial realtors Licensee(s) (Name) Alan Apt
Company License # RB02966A State License # RB029066A
Company Address 414 Main St., Lansdale, Pa 19446 Direct Phone(s) * 1

Cell Phone(s)
Email info@aptcor.com
Licensee(s) is (check only one):
Broker is (check only one): Seller Agent (all company licensees represent Seller)
Seller Agent (Broker represents Sefler only) Seller Agent with Designated Agency (only Licensee(s) named

Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below) above represent Seller)
Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below)

Company Phone
Company Fax

DTransaction Licensee (Broker and Licensee(s) provide real estate services but do not represent Seiler)

DUAL AND/OR DESIGNATED AGENCY
A Broker is a Dual Agent when a Broker represents both Buyer and Seller in the same transaction. A Licensee is a Dual Agent when a
Licensee represents Buyer and Seller in the same transaction. All of Broker's licensees are also Dual Agents UNLESS there are separate
Designated Agents for Buyer and Seller. If the same Licensee is designated for Buyer and Seller, the Licensee is a Dual Agent.

By signing this Agregmpent, Buyer and Seller each acknowledge having been previously informed of, and consented to, dual agency,
if applicable. r~

s,
Buyer Initials: ASVL Page 1 of 13 Seller Initials: %

COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 2020
rev. 5/20; rel. 6/20

Craig Properties Ine, 196 W Ashlaad St Doylestown PA 18903 Phone: 2678951787 Fax: 0 West Paint FPike
JefTrey Cralg Produced with Lone Wolf Transaclions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Sulte 2200, Datlas, TX 75201 o bwoll GO




DocuSign Envelope ID: B20D4154-780F 43F5-939F-07A81741EF35

703 32. HEADINGS (1-16)

704 The section and paragraph headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and are not intended to indicate all of the matter in the
705 sections which follow them. They shall have no effect whatsoever in determining the rights, obligations or intent of the parties.

706 33. SPECIAL CLAUSES (2-12)

707 (A) The following are part of this Agreement if checked:

708 [] Sale & Settlement of Other Property Contingency Addendum (PAR Form SSP)

709 Sale & Settlement of Other Property Contingency with Right to Continue Marketing Addendum (PAR Form SSPCM)

710 Sale & Settlement of Other Property Contingency with Timed Kickout Addendum (PAR Form SSPTKO)

711 Settlement of Other Property Contingency Addendum (PAR Form SOP)

712 Short Sale Addendum to Agreement of Sale (PAR Form SHS)

713 Appraisal Contingency Addendum (PAR Form ACA)

714

715

716 ] _ _

717 (B) Additional Terms:

718

719

720 It is hereby agreed between buyer and seller that the buyer will have a 180 day due diligence period from the execution date of
721 this agreement. The buyer shall have the right to cancel this agreement, for any reason whatsoever, during the 180 day due
722 diligence period and receive any and all deposit monies In return and this contract will become null and vold.

723

724

725

726

727

728

729

730

731

732

733

734  Buyer and Seller acknowledge receipt of a copy of this Agreement at the time of signing.

735 This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and which counter-
736  parts together shall constitute one and the same Agreement of the Parties.

737 NOTICE TO PARTIES: WHEN SIGNED, THIS AGREEMENT IS A BINDING CONTRACT. Parties to this transaction are
738  advised to consult a Pennsylvania real estate attorney before signing If they desire legal advice.

739 R psof this Agreement, and any addenda and amendments, including return by electronic transmission, bearing the signatures

740 o nlggﬁmnstilutes acceptance by the parties.
741 ver has received the Consumer Notice as adopted by the State Real Estate Commission at 49 PA. Code §35.336.
742 f:-_—g——-nuyer has received a statement of Buyer's estimated closing costs before signing this Agreement.

743 %r has received the Deposit Money Notice (for cooperative sales when Broker for Seller is holding deposit money)

744 forg?rgsr'aﬂn'ﬁ:ls Agreement.
@Wv éo()l{wry-—- 4 WW“{)‘M P”FW*% Group W pATE 3/22/2022 | 8:54 Am EDY

745 BUYER 7144

Pennington Property Group LLC assigned or nominee
746 BUYER DATE
747 BUYER - DATE

748  Seller has received the Consumer Notice as adopted by the State Real Estate Commission at 49 Pa, Code §35.336.

749  Seller has recefved a statement of Scllgr's estimated closing costs before signing this Agreement.

750 sELLER J v ST DATE 3@ iZ_'Z
Do) Prnﬂr ies -

751 SELLER gmzéa_, DATE ,

DATE

752 SELLER N VA

ASVL Page 13 of 13

Produced with Lone Wolf Transaclions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Daflas, TX 75201 www.iwoll.com 0 West Polnt Pike




Exhibit B
Zoning Plan
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Exhibit C
Duplex Building Rendering



:

=

i)

m;’&‘:

i

-
==

fiilE

v___‘!l!ﬂ! !“"J&"JH ll“lﬂ ERNBEE

ki
e

|

I

1

a %

I,

'HMWWWmei

amme

”HHTW

]ﬂm? =
AT T I &




g g rd
P
Wales Junction
.
.
N
R
" ) » . [ 3
0 & '3 ¥
'):/ V\*J ‘;_/
o A P
iy
L; &
'
.
3
g Clover Cres? .
.
% o
%
. E _‘v’
o !
e & < SCALE 1"=1000"
SITE LOCATION MAP
ZONING TABLE
CURRENT ZONING DISTRICT: LIMITED INDUSTRIAL
ORDINANGE
ITEM REQUIRED { PERMITTED PROPOSED SECTION
Land Use: S Two-Family Owellings (V) 195.258
Min. Lot Avaa_ B 43,560 SF 103,196 SF 195-25.K(1)
Min. Lot Widlh at Buillding Line 200 FT > 200 FT 195-25 K(1)
’; Frond Yard Selback 75 FT S532FT (V) 195-25K(3) (a)l2]
Min. Sida Yard Seiback {Ona Side) 25FT 100FT (V) 195-25 K(3)(b)
Ihn, Rear Yara Satback 40FT 425 FT 195-25 K(3Nc)
rlax, Buldng Coverage 2591% 116% 195-25 K(2)
Max Binlding Height 35FT ISFT 195.9 M(1)
Min Dnveway Selback from Proparty Line 10FT 10FT - 195-25K(3)(d)
Min. Number of Parking Spaces 2 Spaces Per Unit 40 Spaces (4 Spacea Per Unil) 19528 A
Min Parking Setback within Front Yard 50 FT 20FT (V) 195-25 K(3)Kg)(1]
Min_Parking Selback from Property Lina 10FT 20FT 195-25 K(3)(g)(4]
(V_)Vanlnc- Required

PLAN_NOTES:

1) BOUNDARY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM ALTA SURVEY PREPARED BY CARROLL ENGINEERING
CORPORATION DATED JULY 2022.

2) SUBDIVISION PLAN PREPARED BY FORESITE ENGINEERING ANDO RECORDED IN PLAN BOOK 27
PAGE 74 IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS OFFICE.

3) PROPERTY 1S CURRENILY ZOMED LIMITED INDUSTRIAL (LI).

4) THE PROPOSED USE Of THE PROPERTY IS TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND THE PROPERTY IS
TO Bf DEVELCPED AS A M ANNED COMMUNITY.

LIEE_REQUESTED;

ARIANCE FROM SECTION 195-25.8 IS REQUESTED TO PERMIT TWO—FAMILY DWELLINGS TO

BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE LIMITED INDUSTRIAL ZONING OISTRICT.

2) A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 195-25K(3)(a)[2] IS REQUESTED TO PERMIT A FRONT YARD OF
LESS THAN 75 FEET,

3) A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 195-25K(3)(b) IS REQUESTED TO PERMIT A SIDE YARD OF
LESS THAN 25 FEET

4) A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 195-25.K(3)(g)[1] IS REOUESTED TO PERMIT A PARKING
SETBACK OF LESS THAN S0 FEET WITHIN THE FRONT YARD.

PROPOSED FENCE

EXISTING ROAD SURFACE TO BE
REMOVED AND LANDSCAPED
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ECE!VE
AUG 10 2022

ZONING HEARING BOARD
‘UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

_.] é MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Zoning Ordinance of November 23, 1987 as Amended

Check One Date: 8/ ‘C.) /22.

BY:

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S)

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S)

APPEAL FROM ZONING OFFICER’S
DECISION/DETERMINATION(S)

Telephone: .

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ ) ) .
LOCATION |10 Clegrvied ed Laesdate Ry [AWROT SIZE /2 Ac.cp.  ZONING DISTRICT 2’2
Check One (Applicant)
) Owner

Equitable Owner (under Agreement of Sale)
_ _Lessor

Lessee

: Check One
Applicant’s Name: | cxt Giﬂ( Date Ownership Secured 2 [(Dl 20
Date of Agreement of Sale
Address: (21O ( Lefng, (;U‘;;u:) o (i Larsclele PA 1A4YG Date of Lease

Contractor’s or Public Water Yes No X _

Agent’s Name mc\'*"&h(’,b\) HM(T{'C( Public Sewer Yes X  No

Address - 1010 Cleacuiens td  Lansdale PA Q4G

Give full information as to Section of Zoning Ordinance involved and reasons why the Variance(s), Special Exception(s) or Appeal is

desired and why it should be granted. T cooutd like +o bR gfen o UGAE \GnCt 4o build a
odddion on the drivewsey Side ot Ny housSe TThere —ould still be (6! frome Hae house

to the property line .

H Applicant’s Signat MQ
' Owner{'s sfignature,if Applicant Please Print Namel | Mevtneas HuadeC
is not OwWner) agreeing to this
¢ Applicytiphn

Attorney’s Name:
Address:
Telephone:

Record of Secretary — Zoning Hearing Board

Decision Date

Application No. Hearing Date(s)

;
|
f
f

VARIANCE(S) Granted Denied
SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) Granted Denied __
APPEAL Granted Denied

iRESTRICTIONS/CONDITIONS (i any)

|
() Zoning Officer

l () Zoning Hearing Board

l( ) Board of Commissioners

(

) Zoning Solicitor Signature of Secretary
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EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIG SURVEY
1610 CLEARVIEW ROAD

B
£
3
>
¥
-
WaTEw AN
Vs Caamoe it
MR, W
CONTIA P20 P T CMITRTON -—
BTV MMM BEARD DATUN SN 0 T P B Pk STATE b
o TR e e O e P o8
S R —
B T -

R el PRSI A LOCATIE T WA OF MRS LK) nw
AL W ACEIOEMPESE T (M o A, TSI, PRIV L TP
L ] — *

- ea




PROPOSED RENOVATION FOR HUNTER RESIDENCE

1610 CLEARVIEW ROAD, LANSDALE, PA 19446

GENERAL NOTES DRAWING INDEX

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS CONTRACTOR SHALL USE DIMENSIONS GIVEN. (N_T S.) INDICATES ABOWTECTURAL:
DIMENSIONS GIVEN FOR PORTIONS DRAWNNOT TO SCALE",

AB1 Cover Sheat, Genaral Notas & Generd Spaccatn

2 ML DIVENSIONS OF NEW CONJTRN ARE FROM CENTERUNE COLIMKS AND SEAVS ORFROW A02  Code Review

FACE OF CONCRETE, MASONRY. AND WALLBOARD. Al . o

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ARE FRON EXISTING Ve SURFACE, PSS NOTED OTHERWISE -STTE Extvtng

NSITE Proposed Sue Plen o=

3. GC.SHALLINVESTIGATE, VERFY, EFORALL AND ALY « HASTB NS

DIMENSIONS OF THE PROJECT & swu ucmwms DESIGNER PROMPTLY OF ANY AL Firs Floor Pian As-Bust

oR WORK O ANY AL2  Gaemart Fladr Pan A
MATERIALS AL3  Atic Plan A8t T
AL4 amm»au. IR

4 ALL ONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE GUVERNNG EDTIONS oF APPUCACLE LAWS. s Gl

CODES, i LD, BT ND AL Ll Ate &mw £ UTZVEY@AOLLON

HTERNATIONA). CODE aouum.LcooEs (soc)A NFPA DEPT AL? Sediams ABull

OF RUSTICE - 28 CFR PART 13-81) - ADA. i Y A2 . P mm“:”“'i““

NY CONACTS € ANO TRE CODES Propased Firat Floor QasDag
o K A22  Propmes Basoment Flocr Pl
5 IN GENERAL, SHOULD A CONFUICT OR DISCREPANCY GETWEEA LOCAL CODES, ORDINANGES, S S
REQUIREMENTS, SPECIRCATIONS & THESE DRAW'GS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE MOST e :'WM‘
RESTRICTIVE PR N APPUED A GOVERN THi TIposed Sevatra
IVE PROVISION SHALL BE APPUED & IE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. Y o

6. ANY FROM THE DWGS SHALL BE BYTHE A4 Progoted Sediors

ARCH(TECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING w/ THEWGRK. A8 Proposed Seations

A8 Propmed Sectiors.

~

CONTRACTORSHALL INSTALL ANO MAINTAN ALL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES AS REQUIRED BY
CODE

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL SAFEGUARD THE OWNER'S PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUC TION AND
SHALL, AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, REALACE ANY QAMAGED PROPERTY OF TIHE OWNER
TO THE ORIGINAL CONDMON

. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AUEQUATE FROTECTION FOR THE SATEIY OF THE OUNETS
SITE MAP SYMBOLS EMPLOYEES, WORKERS ANO OTHERS DURNG CONSTRLICTION, AND BE FULLY AND SQLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR JOBSITE SAFETY.

10 CONTRAGTOR SHALL B SO ELY RESPONSIBLE FOJ CONTROL OVER
AND FOR AL

FOR“ONS OF ’IHE WORK,
11 @ONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL MEAS UNDER CONSTRUCTION FREE FROM RUBBISH AND
TION.

[/ OEBRIS DURWG

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATIONOF ON-SITE TRASHAND RECYCLE
WITH THE WNER.

o
& CONTAINERS OROTHERSTORAGE
/r\ 13, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AlL OPENINBE POR MECHSNICAL, €L STTRICAL FLUMBING, FIRE

PROTECTION AND COMMUNICATION DEVICES

1610 CLEARVIEW ROAD
LANSDALE, PA 19446

’ 14 ALl MATERIALS STORE! SHALL SE THAT WITH
< DALY Ol OF L APPROVE L AUl STORED
"~ MATERIALS

PROPOSED RENOVATION FOR
HUNTER RESIDENCE

15, CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED TO MAINTAIN WATER TIGHTNESS OURMNG CONSTRUCTION.
10 ALL WORK SHALL 08 BLWRANTESD FOR A PERI0O OF AT LLAST ONE YRAR.

17. CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE, ANIY PAY POR, THE BULDING PERMITE AND ALL OTHER PERMITS
AND GOVERNMBNTAL FEES. LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS.

18, ooumamsm PROVIOE AND PAY POR LABCR. MATERALS AND COMPONI
, TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY WATER, NAT UﬂLITIES
’sthoau'nou AND OTHER FACWITIES AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR PROPER
EXECUTION OF THE WORK AND FOR ACOMPLETE INSTALLATION. WHETHER TEMPORARY OR
= oT ICALLY (TEAMZED OR DETARED.

e 19 DRAWINGS ANO DETAILS OF ANY ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING DEPICTING AND NOTING ANY
k ASPECT OF THE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICA.. ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION OR
e CIVIL SYSTEMS ARE TO BE CONSIOERED GAGRAMMATIC INNATURE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO REFER TO THE INDIVIDUA.. SYSTEMS DRAWINGS OR SUBCONTRACTOR FOR
DETALS, NOTES AND DSENSIONS.

2a ‘n-cs o, smucmm MECHANICAL, E\.ECTW(‘AL AND PLUMBINGDRAWINGSARE
THE

cmmammlsnmﬂme FOR VERIFY‘NGWTHEINTERDRDES{Q{ AND 2\
ARCHTECTURAL DRAVAN R TO THE: wmw HE CTAL. STRUCTURAL

AND P‘ CONFUCTS
B‘TwEﬂl THE ENQINEERING nuwwcm:mms ANO THE INTERIOR CESIGN DRAWINGS !
BE BROUGHT TO THE DESIGNER'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION ANY WORK
|ISTA|JED|NMLICTM1H'IHE INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTEDBY THE
CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, AND WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL CHARGE'S TO THHE OWNER
OR THE DESIGNER.

21, ALL SYMBOLS ANO ON THESE ARETO BE
ANY AND R TNEIR
MEANING SHALL TOTHE CURI To!

22 INTERIOR WALL ANO CEXUNG FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM FLAME
3PREAD CLASSIFICATION REQUIREMENTS PER STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND/OR: NATIONAL.
FRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION {N F.P.A 101) CLASS A OR 8, OR: UNIFORM FIRE COOE (U F.C )
CLASS NI

23. REVIEW AND

rm e P —
s et e 3

Errr T

ALL
SPECIFICATIONS AND COORDINATE woﬁl( WITHALL OVHERTRADESAS REQUIED FOR
PROPER AND TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE WORK OF ALL TRADES.

24 OFFSET AND ADJUSY INTERIOA ?lw WALLS AND INSTALL STUDS AND ELOCKNG AS REQIJRED
TO ACCEPT VARY| WALL
INTERFACE, AUGN, ANO NATCH NEw AND EXISTWIG WALL SURFACE CDNSVRncnaN AM:
FINISHES

R

AO. 1|




CODE REVIEW: INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 2015

RC 2015 CODE REVEW
Realden
tenord Torrace
Quakartown, PA 18951

TN IO Y SR TANT COMSTRUCTION
R302.11.1 Firablocking matertaie.
Excapt as provided In Section R302.11, hem 4, fireblocking shal consist of the following materials.
1. Twodneh (51 mm) nominal humber.

1 Tes of 1nch (25, .
3. One thickneas of 2¥324nch (18.3 mm) peria with by 23/2-ach (18.3 mm) wood
structural pansis.

4 One thickness of 3 /4-4nch (19,1 mm) particiehoard with jalits hacked by 3 4-inch (19.1 mm) perticlebagrd.
5 Ono-ratinch (12.7 mm) gypsum bosrd,

8 Om
7. Batts or blankets of minaml wool or glass fiber or other: uroly
retained In placa.

e oeings through the walls or cellings
resmaing Ya desdeg anage

R302 5.1 Opening protestion. Operings from & pAvata garape dirsctly intn 5 room usad for sleeping purpases shill nat be
permitiad. Other oparings betwean the garege and residenca shall be squipped with 30lld wood dacrs not less than 13 /8
Inches (35 mm) bn thickness, salld or honeycombors steel doors nof lezs than 13/8 Inches (35 mm) thick, or 20-miruts
fire-rated doors, equipped with a saff-closing devica.

R302.5.2 Duct penatratian. Ducts bn the gamge and ducts panatrating ihe walls or cellings sagarating the owaling from the
garage shaf ba constructed of & minimum No. 26 gage (0.48 mm) sheat stesl or other epprved matartal and shal ot have
openings Info the garege,

R302.5,3 Other penetrations. Penetrations through e soparation required In Sectin R302.5 shall be protected as required by
Section R302.11, em 4, R302.6 Dwalling-gerege fir separation, Thawshnlhalemmnm“byhﬂl
R302.6, Openings In garage wlks shell comply th Tablo
TABLE R302 6 DWELLING-GARAGE SEPARATION

From habitabie rooms abave the garage: Not less than 5 /8-inch Type X gypsum baard or equivalent

R310.1 Emergancy sscap Jired. Basements, y ot
Lo rgency opening. N an
esgercy "~
/» O 10 8 yard of ublic.

Exception: Storm shelters and basements wsed ordy to house mechanical squipment not axceeding & totel floor area of 200
aqua feot (1858 m2 ).

AL control davices. = G shall be cperational
from tho inskde: e ool or ooy
with ASTM F 3090 neeang ae 8 e, o "] o
R3102 opanngs. Emerpency wull hewe minkmum dimenslons as.
specified n this section.

R310.2.1 Minimum opaning area. Emergency and escape rescus opantngs shall have a nat dear apaning of nat less than 5.7
square feet (0.530 2 ). The et clear opaning dimensions regeed
of the amergency escape i s opSNIg fom the side. ‘The net cear helght opening shel e not ess than 26 Inches

SECTION R311 MEANS OF EGRESS
R311.1 Magns of egreas. Dwalings shall be provided with & meens of egress In ccortence with this sestion. The means of

1133 Fider slavation for ot extarkr doors. Doom other than the requirad egress door shall be provided with lendings or

) bokow 1 top of the Breshold
Exception: A top , bhkanol
RIS Siom Siom shell be parmitied to 6wing over exteror atalrs end bndings.
R A Vet
I accesancs whfy Section KY112 by amegin ‘Section R311.8 o a stairway n accontancs

with Section R311.7. R311.5 Constructian.

RINNEN Ansctrant. Extecior landings, Gecka, bakonios, stsin wd similer
st b ot or « not be

R311.5 Holiways. The with of a fmlway shall be nat lexs than 3 feet (914 mm).

SECTION R314 SMOKE ALARMS
R314.1 General. Smoke etarms shell comply with NFPA 72 and Sectlan R314.

R314.1.1 Ustings. shall be Bsted In uL 2z, smoka 1 alam
‘ahall b Bsted in accordance win UL 217 and UL 2034.
FDI42 Wheew regeired. -

R314.2.1 New construction, Smioke glama shall ba provided [ dwailing units.

R314.22 Alteretions, repalrs and additions. Where altarstions, repaire or edditions requiing & parmi oceur, or whers onie or
more steeping roama are added or created in existing dwelings, the individual dweking unt shal be aquipped with smoke
atarms located as requirad for naw owallings.

Exceptioms:

1 such as the of mofing or siding, the additfon or
mamwm-n-mtam-wx

2 Imstatation, slurelion o tepain mecranka oo,

R314.3 Locatian, Smoke atamma shal be instaded In the tolowing locations:
1. Ineach sieeping reom.

2 Outsks ping

3. On each additional siory of the dwalleg.
m-mmmwm;w&mmﬁmmwmhmmrmmmm
& smoke alam

ons ull tory bekow the uppor feval.

a el 3 fomt (914 mew)

comains B bathtub or shower required by 3

R314.3.1 Instalation near cooking appliances. Smoka siams shall not be instalied In the folowing locations uniess this would
prewent placsment of a smoke slarm In 8 location required by Section R314.3.

1: . 20 feet (8098 mm) hortzontally from a permanently Irstalled
ooking spplanca.

2 tondason than 10 fest (3048 mm} horzontatly
fram & permanertly installed cooking appliance.

2. Photosteciric smoke atarms shall not be kwstaled lexs than 6 faat {1828 mm) harizonialy from a psrmanently nstaled
caoking appiiancs.

e

R314.3, the al vices atwll be In such & menner that the actuatio of ane alarm
Wil sctivate all of the siams in the Individual dwefiing unit. Physical Interconnecticn of smoke atanes sl not be required
where fistsd wirsless alarms ere installed end afl atarms 30urd upon aciivetion of one alarm.

Exeaption Meroamaecion of smoke slarms b wdsing scess shall
temaval of nfertar wall of caling firishes

&0 attic, crawd space of basement available

ogress shall provide a continuous end unobainucled path of verScal and harizantal egress travel rom i porton o the dweling hal could provide access lor i
Io the required egress door without raquiring travel through & garage. The
¥ 50 8 yard ot pars 8 s vy SETTP 314 QKON MOTIOR 000
R3112 loss o The egress door shal be R315.1 Gerural. Socton I
e o o ccan 57 tadt) Thw cieat heg? 78 nches R315.1.1 Ustinge. n with UL 2034
(1081 mem) wop. Othar doors shat starms wth L3, 2004 g UL 217.
comply Lgee all y the use of &
key of special knowledgs o aftort. sree. sama 5.2 and KI1522.
R311.3 Fioors and landings at exterior doars. Thers shall be 8 kending or fioar on each side af asch axterior doar. The width of Rns2t s sl -
@ch laring shall be not lass than the door sarved, Every landing shail heva  dimansion of nat less Ihan 35 Inches (914 mm) mdnm—nﬁ-ﬁ

maasured n the direction of travel. The siapa at extaror landings shall not axcaed 1 /4 unk vertical in 12 units horzontal (2
percent).

Exzeption: Extarior balconles kass (han 60 square fost (5.6 m2 ) and only eccessitle from a docr are parmitied b have &
fanding less than 36 nchs (814 mm) maasured i the directian of travel.

R311,3.1 Floor alevations at the raquired 1 docr whal be st
mare than 11 /2 Inches (38 mm) kower than the top of the trsshokd.
Excaption; Tha landing or S60¢ tn the vandor sida shall ba not more than 73 /4 Inch Ll e xp

doar

| Mogngn o
are not at grade, they shall bs provided with sccess to grade by means of a remp in sccordanes with Section R311.8 ara
slairway In accordancs with Sedion R311.7.

1. Tha dwaliing und contsina & hel-fired apptance.
2 The dwefing unk hes an attached garage with an opening that communicates with the dwelling unt

R315.2.2 Alterations, s G & S0
more dasping roams aro addad of creatod fn azaing cvelings, the ncivias hueEing el shad bt e wlh carbon
motaxkle starms locatad as raquired for new dwelfings.

R315.3 Location. Carbon manaxide alarms In dwelling units shafl be Installed cutside of eech ssparale sleaping arma in the
immadiate vicinity of the bedrooms. Where a fuel-huming appliance s located within & bedroam or is attached battroom, &
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HB¥ 2217

ZONING HEARING BOARD
‘UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Zoning Ordinance of November 23, 1987 as Amended

Check One Date:  August29, 2022
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S) X 7
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S)
APPEAL FROM ZONING OFFICER'S '
DECISION/DETERMINATION(S)
PROPERTY ADDRESS/”>> Dekalb Pike C
LOCATION North Wales, PA 19454 LOT SIZE 1.65 Acres ZONING DISTRICT ‘
Check One (Applicant)
Owner
Equitable Owner (under Agreement of Sale)
Lessor
Lessee
Philli inet ; Check One
Applicant’s Name: illip Jamine Date Ownership Secured
- P Date of Agreement of Sale
Address: 29 East Front St., Youngstown, OH 44503 Date of Lease X
Telephone; _ '
Contractor’s or . Public Water Yes No X
eStructure Solutions Public Sewer Yes No X

Agent’s Name

Address 114 Southgate Pkwy, Cambridge, OH 43725

Give full information as to Section of Zoning Ordinance involved and reasons why the Variance(s), Special Exception(s) or Appeal is
desircd and why it should be granted.

Requesting a variance for accessory use of universal electric vehicle chargers in the front yard.

Applicant’s Signature @ mmnﬁ

OwneY's signature)if Applicant Please Print Name:  Phillip faminet 7 7
is ndf Owner, agreeing to this
Application Attomey’s Name:

Address:

Brian- A, Schaller
Executive Vice Prestdent, Chiel' Fuel, Real Estate and Supply Chain Officer  Telephone:
Wawa, Inc.

Record of Secretary — Zoning Hearing Board

Application No. Hearing Date(s) Decision Date
VARIANCE(S) Granted Denied
SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) Granted Denied
APPEAL Granted Denied

|RESTRICTIONS/CONDITIONS (if any)
[}

|

) Zoning Officer

) Zoning Hearing Board

) Board of Commissioners
) Zoning Solicitor

Signature of Secretary






